Attachment A: Approved STD Price Adjustments for 2023 CPI Sept 22 1186
Approved by the Commerce Commission on 07 November 2023, and effective from 16 December 2023. CPI Sept 23 1253 CPI % change 5.65%
. - . nge per Prices from 1 022 | 16 o Approved prices from 16
Description d
Product Service Component pti Price Change 1o o o Decormir 208
The establishment of a new service instance of the UBA service (i.c
UBA Price List 11 |UBA Service New Connection, any instance there is no UBA change plan). The UBA Service is without POTS and | New connection - no site visit required (remote connection) Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 853 9.01 Approve $ 9.01
where the upstream speed is
The establishment of a new service instance of the UBA service (ie.
UBA Price List 1.1 |UBA Service New Connection, any instance there is no UBA change plan). The UBA Service is without POTS and New connection - exchange or cabinet visit required Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 5564 | $ 58.78 Approve $ 58.78
where the upstream speed is unrestricted
The establishment of a new service instance of the UBA service (i.c
UBA Price List 11 |UBA Service New Connection, any instance there is no UBA change plan). The UBA Service is without POTS and [ New connection - site visit required Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 161.05 | $ 17015 Approve $ 17015
where the upstream speed is
The change plan of an End User from broadband services (other than ) )
UBA Price List 1 |Other broadband service (including UBS) toany UBA |, 0 Service) provided over Chorus's Network to any UBA service, as | 1" roadband service to any UBA service change plan (No port Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 853|$ 9.01 Approve $ 9.01
service plan. change at the DSLAM)
authorised by the End User.
The change plan of an End User from broadband services (other than
) Other broadband service (including UBS) to any UBA Other broadband service to any UBA service change plan (Port change at
UBA Price List 19 { '8 UBS) to any the UBA Service) provided over Chorus's Network to any UBA service, as ! v ! e plan & Index Clause 3.1.1 cPIQSESA $ 5564 | $ 58.78 Approve $ 58.78
service change plan ! the DSLAM)
authorised by the End User.
The change plan of an End User from any UBA Service to any other UBA
N Any UBA service to any other UBA service change plan (No port change
UBA Price List 1,10 |Any UBA service to any other UBA service change plan. [service (including, until three years after Separation Day, any change to. | | DSMM') v e plan (No p & Index Clause 3.1.1 cPIQSESA $ 8s3$ 9.01 Approve $ 9.01
aUBA service with or without POTS), as authorised by the End User.
The change plan of an End User from any UBA Service to any other UBA .
UBA Price List 110 |Any UBA service to any other UBA service change plan [service (including, until three years after Separation Day, any change to fh":;ﬁm‘"‘e toany other UBA service change plan (Port change at Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SEIA s 5564 | S 5878 Approve $ 5878
2 UBA service with or without POTS), as authorised by the End User.
Transfer of Basic UBA Service from an Access Seeker to | The transfer of a Basic UBA Service with one Access Seeker toa Basic [ Transfer of Basic UBA Service from an Access Seeker to a Basic UBA
UBA Price List 131 Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A 853 9.01 Approve 9.01
aBasic UBA Service with another Access Seeker UBA Service with another Access Seeker, as authorised by the End User. [Service with another Access Seeker (No port change at the DSLAM) @ $ d i d
Transfer of Basic UBA Service from an Access Seeker to | The transfer of a Basic UBA Service with one Access Seeker to a Basic Transfer of Basic UBA Service from an Access Seeker to a Basic UBA
UBA Price List 131 I . P 4 58.78 58.78
a Basic UBA Service with another Access Seeker UBA Service with another Access Seeker, as authorised by the End User. |Service with another Access Seeker (Port change at the DSLAM) ndex Clause 3.1.1 CPISEOA $ 5564 | S Approve $
The transfer of a Basic UBA Service with one Access Seeker to an
Transfer of Basic UBA Service from an Access Seeker to Transfer of Basic UBA Service from an Access Seeker to an Enhanced
UBA Price List 132 Enhanced UBA Service with another Access Seeker, as authorised by the N Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A 853 9.01 Approve 9.01
an Enhanced UBA Service with another Access Seeker. |17 V€ | UBA Service with another Access Seeker (No port change at the DSLAM) @ $ d i d
The transfer of a Basic UBA Service with one Access Seeker to an
Transfer of Basic UBA Service from an Access Seeker to Transfer of Basic UBA Service from an Access Seeker to an Enhanced
UBA Price List 132 i I . P 4 58.78 58.78
an Enhanced UBA Service with another Access Seeker. E::T::rd UBA Service with another Access Seeker, as authorised by the UBA Service with another Access Seeker (Port change at the DSLAM) ndex Clause 3.1.1 CPIQSEOA $ 556 $ Approve $
Transfer of Enhanced UBA Service from an Access The transfer of an Enhanced UBA Service with one Access Seeker to a Transfer of EUBA Service from an Access Seeker to a BUBA Service with
UBA Price List 1.33 [Seeker to a Basic UBA Service with another Access Basic UBA Service with another Access Seeker, as authorised by the End Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 853|$ 9.01 Approve $ 9.01
another Access Seeker (No port change at the DSLAM)
Seeker. User.
Transfer of Enhanced UBA Service from an Access | The transfer of an Enhanced UBA Service with one Access Seekertoa | - m = m Tt
UBA Price List 133 {Seeker to a Basic UBA Service with another Access | Basic UBA Service with another Access Seeker, as authorised by the End Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 5564 | $ 5878 Approve $ 58.78
another Access Seeker (Port change at the DSLAM)
Seeker. User.
Transfer of Enhanced UBA Service from an Access The transfer of an Enhanced UBA Service with one Access Seeker to an Transfer of EUBA Service from an Access Seeker to an EUBA Service with
UBA Price List 1.34 [Seeker to an Enhanced UBA Service with another Enhanced UBA Service with another Access Seeker, as authorised by the Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 853|$ 9.01 Approve $ 9.01
another Access Seeker (No port change at the DSLAM)
Access Seeker. End User.
Transfer of Enhanced UBA Service from an Access | The transfer of an Enhanced UBA Service with one Access Seekertoan | """ " = mC
UBA Price List 134 |Seeker to an Enhanced UBA Service with another Enhanced UBA Service with another Access Seeker, as authorised by the Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 5564 | $ 5878 Approve $ 58.78
another Access Seeker (Port change at the DSLAM)
Access Secker. End User.
Transfer of other broadband service from an Access | The transfer of a broadband service (other than the UBA Service) ranster of other broadband service from an Access Seeker (0.3 Basic
UBA Price List 135 |Seeker to a Basic UBA Service with another Access | provided over Chorus's Network with one Access Seeker to a Basic UBA Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 853|$ 9.01 Approve $ 9.01
" UBA Service with another Access Seeker (No port change at the DSLAM)
Seeker. Service with another Access Seeker, as authorised by the End User.
Transfer of other broadband service from an Access | The transfer of a broadband service (other than the UBA Service) ransferof other broadband service from an Access Secker to.2 Basic
UBA Price List 135 [Seeker to a Basic UBA Service with another Access provided over Chorus's Network with one Access Seeker to a Basic UBA " Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 5564 | $ 58.78 Approve $ 58.78
UBA Service with another Access Seeker (Port change at the DSLAM)
Seeker. Service with another Access Seeker, as authorised by the End User.
Transfer of other broadband service from an Access | The transfer of a broadband service (other than the UBA Service) Transfer of other broadband service from an Access Seeker to an
UBA Price List 136 |Seeker to an Enhanced UBA Service with another provided over Chorus's Network with one Access Seeker to an UBA Service with another Access Seeker (No port change at Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 853|$ 9.01 Approve $ 9.01
Access Seeker. UBA Service with another Access Seeker, as authorised by the End User. |the DSLAM)
Transfer of other broadband service from an Access | The transfer of a broadband service (other than the UBA Service) Transfer of other broadband service from an Access Seeker to an
UBA Price List 136 |Seeker to an Enhanced UBA Service with another provided over Chorus's Network with one Access Seeker to an Enhanced|Enhanced UBA Service with another Access Seeker (Port change at the Index Clause 3.1.1 cPIQSESA s 5564 | $ 5878 Approve $ 5878
Access Seeker. UBA Service with another Access Seeker, as authorised by the End User. [DSLAM)
UBA Price List 140 :J':::f:’"e Move Address - no site visit required UBA Service Move Address - no site visit required (remote connection) [UBA Service Move Address ~ no site visit required (remote connection) Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SEIA $ 8533 9.01 Approve $ 9.01
UBA Price List 1.40 :’;::i:;"'” Move Address - exchange or cabinet visit |1 so.vice Move Address - exchange or cabinet visit required UBA Service Move Address — exchange or cabinet visit required Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 5564 | $ 58.78 Approve $ 58.78
UBA Price List 1.40 |UBA Service Move Address — site visit required UBA Service Move Address — site visit required UBA Service Move Address — site visit required Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A S 161.05 [ $ 170.15 Approve $ 170.15
UBA Price List 141 |Data toggle This is the switching of the data interleavin Data interleaving toggle Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A S 853 (% 9.01 Approve $ 9.01
N Access Seeker Handover Connection Installation — GigE Access Seeker handover connection installation - GigE capacity Basic
UBA Price List 142 8 | Standard installation of a Handover Connection- GigE capacity. k gE capacity Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 64319 | $ 67953 Approve $ 67953
capacity. Basic UBA Service only. UBA service only
m e - — -
UBA Price List 1.43 |Access Seeker Handover Connection Installation ~ GigE |\ 1. 4 installation of a Handover Connection- GigE capacity. Access Seeker handover connection installation - GigE capacity Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 643.19 | $ 679.53 Approve $ 679.53
capacity. Enhanced UBA Services only. Enhanced UBA service only
N Access Seeker Handover Connection Installation —
UBA Price List L | Standard installation of a Handover Connection ~ STM1. capacity. Access Seeker handover connection installation - STM1. capacity Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 643.09 | § 67953 Approve $ 679.53
H: I -
UBA Price List 145 :?::i:::ti; andover Connection Installation Standard installation of a Handover Connection — STM4 capacity. Access Seeker handover connection installation - STM4 capacity Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A $ 64319 | $ 679.53 Approve $ 67953
) Design plan to reconfigure the affected network elements to map to the
UBA Price List 148 |Re-mapping Design Charge. en P & P Re-mapping design charge Index Clause 3.1.1 CcPIQSESA s 2,44060 | $ 2,578.48 Approve $ 2,578.48
new Handover Point.
- 0
oA price Uit L0 | Access Re-Mapping Fee per End User that requires | Changes to ach UBA Servce connection to correctly map and charge |, =7 = - don Cowse 31t oaston < ol s o pprove s o
remapping for the new Handover Point.
UBA Price List 150 |Additional charge for wiring, [Additional charge for wiring Additional charge for wiring index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQSESA s 57.93 [ § 61.20 ‘Approve 5 61.20
UBA Price List 150 | Modem installation Modenm installation Modem installation index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQSESA S 663 [ $ 49.26 ‘Approve S 29.26
N Basic UBA Service Full Speed/Full Speed Service
UBA Price List XN houationt peed/FullSp ! Standard Service for Basic UBA Full Speed/Full Speed without POTS Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 1218 | $ 1287 Approve $ 1287
I I i
UBA Price List 22 :“‘C UBA service Full Speed/Full Speed Service with |\ 1. 4 Service for Basic UBA Full Speed/Full Speed with POTS Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 1218 | $ 1287 Approve $ 1287

0TS




Attachment A: Approved STD Price Adjustments for 2023 CPI Sept 22 1186
Approved by the Commerce Commission on 07 November 2023, and effective from 16 December 2023. CPI Sept 23 1253 CPI % change 5.65%
. o . g per Prices from 1 02 16 o Approved prices from 16
Description d
Product Service Component pti Price Change 1o o o Decormir 208
i POTS. T i
A price Uit 23|40 Kops Enhanced UBA Service without POTS. The real |Standard Serice for the 40 kbps Enhanced UBA Service without POTS ndox Cowse 311 riaseon s s 56 Approve 5o
time class of service profile is 40kbps The real time class of service profile is 40 kbps
UBA Price List 24 90 kbps Enhanced UBA Service without POTS. The real |Standard Service for the 90 kbps Enhanced UBA Service without POTS. Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQSEIA s 1542 | ¢ 16.20 Approve 16.20
time class of service profile is 90 kbps The real time class of service profile is 90 kbps
i POTS. it
oA price Uit 25|80 Kbps Enhanced UBA Service without POTS. The | Standard Service for the 180 Kops Enhanced UBA Service without POTS don Cowsesit oaseon < s |5 ot pprove 7ot
real time class of service profile is 180 kbps The real time class of service profile s 180 kbps
UBA Price List 26 40 kbps Enhanced UBA Service with POTS. The real Standard Service for the 40 kbps Enhanced UBA Service with POTS. The Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQSEIA s 1478 | ¢ 1561 Approve 1561
time class of service profile is 40 kbps real time class of service profile is 40 kbps
i . ith POTS.
oA price Uit 37|90 ¥ops Enhanced UBA Service with POTS. The real _|Standard Serice for the 90 kbps Enhanced UBA Service with POTS. The don Cowse a1t oaseon < sarls o pprove om0
time class of service profile is 90 kbps real time class of service profile is 90 kbps
UBA Price List 28 180 kbps Enhanced UBA Service with POTS. The real Standard Service for the 180 kbps Enhanced UBA Service with POTS. Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQSEIA s 1657 | ¢ 17.51 Approve 17.51
time class of service profile is 180 kbps The real time class of service profile is 180 kbps
H: - H: -
oA price Uit 315 |Access Secker Handover Connection Monthly Rental-|standard Monthly renal for an Access Seeker Handover Cannection don Cowsesit oaseon < o5 | $ 08 pprove o8
GigE capacity. Basic UBA Service only Gig capacity
H: - H: -
UBAprice st 2110 |ccess Seeker Handover Connection Monthly Rental-[Standard Monthly rental for an Access Seeker Handover Connection ndex Cowse 311 riaseon s . 1708 Approve 1708
GigE capacity. Enhanced UBA Services only GigE capacity
H: - H: -
oA price Uit 311 |Access Seeker Handover Connection Monthly Rental-_[Standard Monthly renta foran Access Seeker Handover Connection don Cowsesit oaseon < o5 | s 08 pprove o8
STM1 capacity STM1 capacity
JBn price st 512 |Access Seeker Handover Connection Monthiy Rental—_[Standard Monthly rentalfor an Access Seeker Handover Connection o et o < o1 | s 708 pprove 7089
STM4 capacity. STM4 capacity.
H: Fi -|
UBA Price List 213 |Handover Fibre space rental m‘;::;xspm rental for Handover Fibres co-located on Chorus Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 1410 | $ 14.90 Approve 14.90
H: - H: -
UBAprice List 2114 |ccess Seeker Handover Connection Monthly Rental [ Standard Monthiy rental for an Access Seeker Handover Connection ndex Cowse 311 riaseon s Loszs | s 15500 Approve L1ss.0a
10GigE capacity. Basic UBA Services only 10GigE capacity
) Access Seeker Handover Connection Monthly Rental | Standard Monthly rental for an Access Seeker Handover Connection~
UBA Price List 215 I . P : 1,155.04 1,155.04
e b Charge — 10GigE capacity. Enhanced UBA Services only | 10GigE capacity ndex Clavse 3.1.1 CPISESA $ 109328 | $ Approve
UBA Price List 2.16_|UCLL Uplift Standard Monthly rental — MPF Service. Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A S 3617 | $ 38.21 Approve 38.21
) Order by an Access Seeker for information relating to an End User"
UBA Price List 3.2 |Special Manual Pre-qualification Investigation Order SQ'N:? :;:m::e“ eeker forinformation relating o an End User's NeW | s e cial manual pre-qualification investigation order per hour Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 14429 | § 15244 Approve 15244
UBA Price List 33 |No fault found Fixed charge for fault call that is closed no Chorus fault found No fault found index Clause 3.0.1 CPIQ.SESA S 10839 [ § 1451 Approve 1451
) Fixed charge for abortive End User site visit d for UBA'S
UBA Price List 3.4 |Abortive End User site visit xed charge for abortive End User site visit required for UBA Service |\ i ond. user site visit Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 3027 | $ 41.49 Approve 41.49
where, for a reason not caused by Chorus, visit doesn't proceed
Charge for Access Secker staf training (at Access Secker' site) on the
UBA Price List 36 |Additional O0&T Training operation and use of OO&T. Maximum of 10 persons per course. Additional OO training (plus travel costs) Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 7203 | $ 7610 Approve 76.10
Charge for Access Seeker staff training (at Access Seeker's site) on the
UBA Price List 3.7 |Additional OFM Training operation and use of OFM. Maximum of 10 persons per course. Additional OFM training (plus travel costs) Index Clause 3.1.1 cPIQSESA s 7203 |$ 7610 Approve 76.10
; Cancellation of an Order after RFS date notified to Access Seeker but
UBA Price List 3.13 |Order cancellation (pre truck roll) ancellation of an Order after RS date notified to Access SeckerBUt | cancellation charge (pre truck roll) Index Clause 3.1.1 cPIQSESA s 1007 | $ 1064 Approve 1064
before truck rol confirmed
- -
UBA Price List 3.14 |Order cancellation (post truck roll) Cancellation of an Order after RFS date notified to Access Seekerand | o vion charge (post truck roll) Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 3927 | $ 41.49 Approve 41.49
after truck roll confirmed
; Charge for field force testing, t dimplementation of
UBA Price List 3.16 |Additions to approved modem List arge for field force testing, training and implementation of new Additions to the approved modem list Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQSE9A s 1,84031 $ 1,944.27 Approve 1,944.27
Access Seeker modems
T f i
UBA Backhaul 11 [UBA Backhaul Service New Connection —Two Ends | ¢ e5taPlishment of a UBA Backhaul Service new connection at Two Index Clause 4.1.1 cPIQSE9A $ 9,19921$ 9,718.90 Approve 9,718.90
Ends. Connection only.
The establishment of a UBA Backhaul S tion at O
UBA Backhaul 12 |UBA Backhaul Service New Connection ~ One End © establishment of a UBA Backhaul Service new connection at One Index Clause 4.1.1 cPIQSESA $ 4,600.18 | $ 4,860.06 Approve 4,860.06
End. Connection only
m — T — -
J8A Backhaul - /::::i;jeekev andover Connection installation - GigE | Standard installation of a Handover Connection - GIgE capacity. ndex Claused it Paston B 63038 | § 675,50 Approve 675,50
Charge for project management and coordination of Network Change
UBA Backhaul 16 |UBA backhaul service network change order Orders. Where necessary, the Access Seeker willalso be responsible Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 13741 [ % 145.17 Approve 14517
separately for any relevant new connection or relinquishment
Changing the transmission capacity of an existing connection when only
UBA Backhaul 17 |UBA Backhaul Service Speed Change Order areconfiguration is required. Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 35845 | § 378.70 Approve 378.70
UBA Backhaul 2.1 |UBA Backhaul Service - S0Mbps - Distance Group 1% | UBA Backhaul Service - S0Mbps  Distance Group 1* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 84242 | § 890,01 Approve 890.01
UBA Backhaul 2.2 |UBA Backhaul Service - 100Mbps — Distance Group 1* |UBA Backhaul Service - 100Mbps — Distance Group 1* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 1,200.40 | $ 1,162.56 Approve 1,162.56
UBA Backhaul 23 |UBA Backhaul Service - 200Mbps — Distance Group 1* | UBA Backhaul Service - 200Mbps - Distance Group 1* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 143828 $ 151953 Approve 151953
UBA Backhaul 2.4 |UBA Backhaul Service — 1Gbps — Distance Group 1* | UBA Backhaul Service — 1Gbps — Distance Group 1* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 2,675.64 | $ 2,826.79 Approve 2,826.79
UBA Backhaul 25 |UBA Backhaul Service - S0Mbps - Distance Group 2* | UBA Backhaul Service - S0Mbps — Distance Group 2* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 147023 | $ 155329 Approve 15553.29
UBA Backhaul 2.6 |UBA Backhaul Service - 100Mbps — Distance Group 2* | UBA Backhaul Service - 100Mbps — Distance Group 2* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 192112 $ 2,020.65 Approve 2,029.65
UBA Backhaul 27 |UBA Backhaul Service - 200Mbps — Distance Group 2* | UBA Backhaul Service - 200Mbps - Distance Group 2* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 251013 $ 265193 Approve 265193
UBA Backhaul 2.8 |UBA Backhaul Service - 1Gbps — Distance Group 2* | UBA Backhaul Service — 1Gbps — Distance Group 2* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 4,669.82 | $ 4,933.63 Approve 4,933.63
UBA Backhaul 29 |UBA Backhaul Service - S0Mbps - Distance Group 3* | UBA Backhaul Service - S0Mbps — Distance Group 3* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 1905.14 | $ 201277 Approve 2,012.77
UBA Backhaul 2.1 |UBA Backhaul Service - 100Mbps - Distance Group 3* |UBA Backhaul Service - 100Mbps — Distance Group 3* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 2,489.58 | $ 2,630.22 Approve 2,630.22
UBA Backhaul 211 |UBA Backhaul Service - 200Mbps - Distance Group 3* | UBA Backhaul Service - 200Mbps - Distance Group 3* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 325210 $ 343582 Approve 3,435.82
UBA Backhaul 2.12 |UBA Backhaul Service — 1Gbps — Distance Group 3* UBA Backhaul Service — 1Gbps — Distance Group 3* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A $ 6,051.01 | $ 6,392.85 Approve 6,392.85




Attachment A: Approved STD Price Adjustments for 2023 CPI Sept 22 1186
Approved by the Commerce Commission on 07 November 2023, and effective from 16 December 2023. CPI Sept 23 1253 CPI % change 5.65%
. - . nge per Prices from 1 022 | 16 Approved prices from 16
Description d
Product Service Component pti Price Change 1o o o Decormir 208
UBA Backhaul 2.13 |UBA Backhaul Service - 50Mbps — Distance Group 4*  |UBA Backhaul Service - 50Mbps — Distance Group 4* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 2,259.01 | $ 2,386.63 Approve $ 2,386.63
UBA Backhaul 2.14 | UBA Backhaul Service - 100Mbps - Distance Group 4* | UBA Backhaul Service - 100Mbps - Distance Group 4* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 295187 | $ 3,11863 Approve $ 3,11863
UBA Backhaul 2.15 |UBA Backhaul Service - 200Mbps — Distance Group 4* |UBA Backhaul Service - 200Mbps — Distance Group 4* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 3,857.07 | $ 4,074.97 Approve $ 4,074.97
UBA Backhaul 216 |UBA Backhaul Service - 1Gbps - Distance Group 4* | UBA Backhaul Service -~ 1Gbps - Distance Group 4* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 717650 | $ 7,581.92 Approve $ 7,581.92
UBA Backhaul 2.17 |UBA Backhaul Service - 50Mbps — Distance Group 5*  |UBA Backhaul Service - 50Mbps — Distance Group 5* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 2567.20 | $ 2,712.23 Approve $ 2,712.23
UBA Backhaul 2.18 |UBA Backhaul Service - 100Mbps - Distance Group 5* | UBA Backhaul Service - 100Mbps - Distance Group 5* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 335368 | $ 3543.14 Approve $ 3543.14
UBA Backhaul 2.19 [UBA Backhaul Service - 200Mbps — Distance Group 5* |UBA Backhaul Service - 200Mbps — Distance Group 5* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 4,381.00 | $ 4,628.49 Approve $ 4,628.49
UBA Backhaul 2.20 |UBA Backhaul Service - 1Gbps - Distance Group 5* | UBA Backhaul Service - 1Gbps - Distance Group 5* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 815246 | $ 8,613.01 Approve $ 8,613.01
1.1367 * Exponential of [4.6300 | 1.2009 * Exponential of [4.6300 1.2009 * Exponential of [4.6300
UBA Backhaul 221 |UBA Backhaul Service - 50Mbps — Distance Group 6* | UBA Backhaul Service - 50Mbps — Distance Group 6* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQSE9A [‘)(g::;::"‘("sg;‘]"a' distance) [‘)(g::;::"‘("sg;‘]"a' distance) + Approve [‘)(g::;::"‘("sg;‘]"a' distance)
1.1367 * Exponential of [4.6300 | 1.2009 * Exponential of [4.6300 1.2009 * Exponential of [4.6300
) ) -+ (0.5071  In(radial distance)) +|+ (0.5071 x In(radial distance)) + -+ (0.5071 In(radial distance)) +
UBA Backhaul 222 - - 3 - - 3 I PIQ.
ackhaul UBA Backhaul Service - 100Mbps - Distance Group 6* | UBA Backhaul Service - 100Mbps - Distance Group 6 ndex Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA (03858 x m(100)] (03858 x m(100)] Approve (03858 x 1000
1.1367 * Exponential of [4.6300 | 1.2009 * Exponential of [4.6300 1.2009 * Exponential of [4.6300
UBA Backhaul 223 |UBA Backhaul Service - 200Mbps — Distance Group 6* |UBA Backhaul Service - 200Mbps — Distance Group 6* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SEIA (‘o‘g::;: I""‘("zg;;‘]a' distance) (‘o‘g::;: I""‘("zg;;‘]a' distance) + Approve (‘o‘g::;: I""‘("zg;;‘]a' distance)
1.1367 * Exponential of [4.6300 | 1.2009 * Exponential of [4.6300 1.2009 * Exponential of [4.6300
) ' ) -+ (0.5071  In(radial distance)) +|+ (0.5071 x In(radial distance)) + -+ (0.5071 In(radial distance)) +
UBA Backhaul 224 —~16bps - . —~16bps - . I . P
ackhaul UBA Backhaul Service ~ 1Gbps - Distance Group 6* | UBA Backhaul Service ~ 1Gbps - Distance Group & ndex Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA (03858 x m(1000)] (03858 x m(1000)] Approve (03858 x In1000))
H: - H: -
J8A Backhaul 325 |Access Seeker Handover Connection Monthly Rental— [Standard Monthly renta foran Access Seeker Handover Connection don Cowseait oaseon < o106 | § 0677 pprove s 0677
Gig capacity Gig capacity
UBA Backhaul 226 |Handover Fibre Space Rental Monthly space rental for Handover Fibre co-located on Chorus property Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 3094 | $ 3269 Approve $ 3269
Fi £ fe
UBA Backhaul 31 [No fault Found ixed charge for fault call that is closed no Chorus faut found Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 15226 | § 160.86 Approve $ 160.86
Charge for Access Secker staf training (at Access Secker's site) on the
UBA Backhaul 32 |Additional 00T training operation and use of OO&T. Maximum of 10 persons per course. Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 13741 % 145.17 Approve $ 14517
Charge for Access Seeker staff training (at Access Seeker's ite) on the
UBA Backhaul 33 |Additional OFM training operation and use of OFM. Maximum of 10 persons per course. Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 13741 (% 4517 Approve $ 4517
UBA Backhaul 3.4 |0O&T Licence Fee Monthly software licence fee for OO&T Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A S 27.40 | $ 28.95 Approve B 28.95
UBA Backhaul 3.5 |OFM Licence Fee Monthly software licence fee for OFM Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A S 27.40 | $ 28.95 Approve B 28.95
UBA Backhaul 3.6 |Additional copies of Invoice of invoices as requested by Access Seeker. Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A S 137.41 [ $ 14517 Approve $ 14517
Cancellation of an Order after RFS date notified to Access Seeker but
UBA Backhaul 38 |Cancellation (Pre Truck Roll) ancellation of an Order after RS date notified to Access Secker bu Index Clause 4.1.1 cPIQSESA $ 604|$ 638 Approve $ 638
before truck rol confirmed
Cancellation of an order after RFS date notified to Access Seeker and
UBA Backhaul 39 |cancellation Charge (Post Truck Roll) after truck roll confirmed Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 12272 % 12965 Approve $ 12965
UCLF Coocation 14 |initial Audit Initfal Audit of exchange where UCLL and UCLF Colocation is not Index Clause 4.1.1 cPIQSESA $ 137368 $ 145128 Approve $ 145128
currently provided to Access Seeker
UCLF Co-location 16 |Accreditation Training Accreditation training (excluding the provision of an access card) Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 32848 | § 347.04 Approve $ 347.04
UCLF Coocation 1.7 {Security Access Card ::::”W Access Card including replacement for los/stolen/damaged Other Clause 4.1.1 cPIQSESA B 3996 | $ 222 Approve $ 222
UCLF Co-location 18 |Additional O0&T Training Charge for Access Seeker staff training (at Access Secker'ssite) on the Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 13741 % 145.17 Approve $ 145.17
operation and use of OO&T. Maximum of 10 persons per course.
UCLF Co-location 19 |Additional OFM Training Charge for Access Seeker staff training (at Access Seeker's site) on the Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 137.41 | $ 4517 Approve $ 4517
operation and use of OFM. Maximum of 10 persons per course.
UCLF Co-location 110 |00&T Licence Fee Monthly software licence fee for OO&T index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 27.40 [ $ 2855 Approve S 2895
UCLF Co-location 111 |OFM Licence Fee Monthly software licence fee for OFM index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 27.40 [ $ 2895 Approve S 2895
m -
UCLF Co-location 112 |Additional copies of Invoice ardcopies of invoices as requested by access seeker Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 137.41 | $ 4517 Approve $ 4517
UCLF Co-location 1.14 |Escorted access Escorted Access during business Hours Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A S 130.88 | $ 13827 Approve $ 13827
UCLF Coocation 1.14 |Escorted access ::::Im:i: outside business Hours. Minimum charge of & hours Index Clause 4.1.1 cPIQSESA $ 13088 | $ 138.27 Approve $ 138.27
UCLF Co-location 115 |Security Guard call out Security Guard call out due to Access Seeker's acts or omissions index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA S 57.08 [ 5 5030 Approve S 5030
UCLF Co-location 117 |No fault found Fixed charge for fault call that is closed “no Chorus fault found”. Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 15226 | $ 160.86 Approve $ 160.86
UCLL and UCLF Co-locati Ti bl d HDP
UCLF Co-location EELH f:exchang: location new Tie cable an Chorus supplied cable: 16 pair cable up to 40 metres Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 48024 | § 51160 Approve $ 51160
e
UCLF Co-location 1.1 |UCLLand UCLF Co-location new Tie cable and HDP |\ o s 4ciional 16 pair multiple Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 46794 | $ 49438 Approve $ 49438
build in exchange
UCLL and UCLF Co-locati Ti bl d HDP
UCLF Coocation 118 an orlocation newTie cable an then per 16 pair per additional 5 metre Index Clause 4.1.1 cPISESA $ 4744 | $ 5012 Approve $ 5012
build in exchange
e
UCLF Co-location 118 :‘i"': la::xig:n;:: location new Tie cable and HDP 1, ¢ seeker supplied cable: 16 pairup to 35 metres Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 29053 | $ 306.94 Approve $ 306.94
UCLL and UCLF Co-locati Ti bl d HDP
UCLF Coocation 118 an orlocation newTie cable an then per additional 16 pair multiple Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 27422 |'$ 289.71 Approve $ 289.71

build in exchange




Attachment A: Approved STD Price Adjustments for 2023 CPI Sept 22 1186
Approved by the Commerce Commission on 07 November 2023, and effective from 16 December 2023. CPI Sept 23 1253 CPI % change 5.65%
. - . nge per Prices from 1 022 | 16 o Approved prices from 16
Description d
Product Service Component pti Price Change 1o o o Decormir 208
=
UCLF Co-location 1.1 |UCLLand UCLF Co-location new Tie cable and HOP |\ 16 aie per additional 5 metres Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 3686 | $ 38.94 Approve $ 38.94
build in exchange
UCLF Co-location 22 [16a-48v DC Power Capacity 18V DC Power Final Distribution Rental per 16 increment per month Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 121459 | $ 1,283.21 Approve $ 1,283.21
(includes Air- loading) - Rural Exchange
P T — T
UCLF Co-location 2.2 |16a- 48v DC Power Capacity 48V DC Power Final Distribution Rental per 16A increment per month Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 63283 | $ 668.58 Approve $ 668.58
(includes Air- loading) - Suburban Exchange
UCLF Co-location 22 [16a-48v DC Power Capacity 18V DC Power Final Distribution Rental per 16 increment per month Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 51884 | § 54815 Approve $ 548.15
(includes Air- loading) - Urban Exchange
P T —— ;
UCLF Co-location 2.2 |16a- 48v DC Power Capacity 48V DC Power Final Distribution Rental per 16A increment per month Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 50182 | $ 530.17 Approve $ 530.17
(includes Air- loading) - Metro Exchange
il Distributi !
UCLF Co-location 2.2 |16a- 48v DC Power Capacity 48V DC Power Final Distribution Rental per 16A increment per month Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 29333 | $ 521.20 Approve $ 521.20
(includes Air-conditioning loading) - Large CBD Exchange
UCLF Co-location 23| UCLF Colocation cable space B = internal cable rate index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA S 241 466 Approve S 4.66
UCLF Co-location 23| UCLF Colocation cable space D = external cable rate index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 3094 [ $ 3269 Approve S 3269
UCLF Co-location 3.1 |Missed appointment Missed appointments by Access Seeker for either an escort technician Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 52155 | $ 551.01 Approve $ 551.01
or testing personnel
The establishment of a UCLF Backhaul Service new connection at Two
UCLF Backhaul 11 |UCLF Backhaul Service New Connection ~Two Ends | Ends. Connection only. For the avoidance of doubt this Service Index Clause 4.1.1 cPIQSESA s 919921 $ 9,718.90 Approve $ 9,718.90
Component s separate from Service Component 1.4
The establishment of a UCLF Backhaul Service new connection at One
UCLF Backhaul 12 |UCLF Backhaul Service New Connection - One End  |End. Connection only. For the avoidance of doubt this Service Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 4,60018 | § 4,860.06 Approve $ 4,860.06
Component s separate from Service Component 1.4
Charge for project management and coordination of Network Change
UCLL and UCLF Backhaul Service Network Ch
UCLF Backhaul 16 | ackhaul Service Networlc Change | orgers. Where necessary, the Access Seeker wil also be responsible for Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 137.41 | $ 14517 Approve $ 145.17
any relevant new connection or relinquishment
UCLF Backhaul 1.7 |UCLL and UCLF Backhaul Service Speed Change Order :ha"gmgmem"i’":;:?:'e;“ww of an existing connection when only Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 34137 | $ 360.65 Approve $ 360.65
UCLF Backhaul 2.1 |UCLF Backhaul Service - 100Mbps - Distance Group 1* |UCLF Backhaul Service - 100Mbps ~ Distance Group 1* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 1,10040 | $ 1,162.56 Approve $ 1,162.56
UCLF Backhaul 22 |UCLF Backhaul Service - 1Gbps - Distance Group 1* | UCLF Backhaul Service - 1Gbps - Distance Group 1* Index Clause 4.1.1 cPIQSESA s 267564 | $ 2,826.79 Approve $ 2,826.79
UCLF Backhaul 23 |UCLF Backhaul Service - 100Mbps - Distance Group 2* |UCLF Backhaul Service - 100 Mbps - istance Group 2* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 192112 $ 2,029.65 Approve $ 2,020.65
UCLF Backhaul 2.4 |UCLF Backhaul Service ~ 1Gbps - Distance Group 2* | UCLF Backhaul Service ~ 1Gbps - Distance Group 2* Index Clause 4.1.1 cPIQSESA s 466082 | § 4,933.63 Approve $ 4,933.63
UCLF Backhaul 25 |UCLF Backhaul Service ~ 100Mbps — Distance Group 3* | UCLF Backhaul Service ~ 100Mbps - Distance Group 3* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 248958 | $ 263022 Approve $ 2,630.22
UCLF Backhaul 256 |UCLF Backhaul Service ~ 1Gbps — Distance Group 3* | UCLF Backhaul Service — 1Gbps - Distance Group 3* Index Clause 4.1.1 cPIQSESA s 605101 $ 639285 Approve $ 639285
UCLF Backhaul 2.7 |UCLF Backhaul Service ~ 100Mbps ~ Distance Group 4* | UCLF Backhaul Service ~ 100Mbps ~ Distance Group 4* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA B 295187 | $ 3,11863 Approve $ 3,11863
UCLF Backhaul 2.8 |UCLF Backhaul Service ~ 1Gbps — istance Group 4* | UCLF Backhaul Service ~ 1Gbps - Distance Group 4* Index Clause 4.1.1 cPIQSESA s 717650 | $ 758192 Approve $ 758192
UCLF Backhaul 29 |UCLF Backhaul Service ~ 100Mbps ~ Distance Group 5* | UCLF Backhaul Service ~ 100Mbps - Distance Group 5* Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 335368 | $ 3,543.14 Approve $ 3543.14
UCLF Backhaul 2.10 |UCLF Backhaul Service — 1Gbps — Distance Group 5* | Backhaul Service ~ 1Gbps - Distance Group 5* Index Clause 4.1.1 cPIQSESA s 815246 | 8613.01 Approve $ 8613.01
1.1367 * Exponential of [4.6300 | 1.2008 * Exponential of [4.6300 1.2009 * Exponential of [4.6300
' -+ (0.5071  In(radial distance)) +|+ (0.5071 x In(radial distance)) + -+ (0.5071 In(radial distance)) +
UCLF Backhaul 211 - - . - - . I P
ackhaul UCLF Backhaul Service - 100Mbps - Distance Group 6* | UCLF Backhaul Service ~ 100Mbps  Distance Group 6 ndex Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA (03858 x m(100)] (03858 x m(100)] Approve (03858 x m(100)]
1.1367 * Exponential of [4.6300 | 1.2009 * Exponential of [4.6300 1.2009 * Exponential of [4.6300
UCLF Backhaul 212 |UCLF Backhaul Service — 1Gbps - Distance Group 6* | UCLF Backhaul Service — 1Gbps — Distance Group 6% Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A ('D(g::;::"‘&g;:";' distance) ('D(g::;::"‘&g;:";' distance) + Approve ('D(g::;::"‘&g;:";' distance)
LU Backhaat 5 13 |Handover Fibre or UCLF Backhaul Connection Space | Monthiy space rentalfor Handover Fibre or UCLF Backhaul Connection o et o < oo | s 1269 pprove s 1269
Rental co-located on Chorus property
UCLF Backhal 31 |No Fault Found Fixed charge for fault cal that is closed no Chorus fault found index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA S 152265 16086 Approve S 16086
UCLF Backhaul 32 |Additional O0&T Training Charge for Access Seeker staff training (at Access Secker's site) on the Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 13741 % 14517 Approve $ 145.17
operation and use of OO&T. Maximum of ten persons per course
UCLF Backhaul 33 |Additional OFM Training Charge for Access Seeker staff training (at Access Seeker's site) on the Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 137.41 | $ 4517 Approve $ 4517
operation and use of OFM. Maximum of ten persons per course
UCLF Backhaul 3.4_|00&T Licence Fee Monthly software licence fee for OO&T index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 27.40 [ $ 2855 Approve S 2855
UCLF Backhaul 35_|OFM Licence Fee Monthly software licence fee for OFM index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 27.40 [ $ 2895 Approve S 2855
UCLF Backhaul 36| Additional copies of invoice of invoices as reauested by Access Seeker index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 13741 % 14517 Approve S 14517
s -
UCLF Backhaul 3.8 |Order cancellation (Pre Truck Roll) Cancellation of an Order after RS date notified to Access Seeker but Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 6.04(% 638 Approve $ 638
before truck rol confirmed
Cancellation of an Order after RFS date notified to Access Seeker and
UCLF Backhaul 3.9 |Order cancellation (Post Truck Roll) ancellation o7 an drder after RFS date notified to Access Seckeran Index Clause 4.1.1 CPIQ.SESA $ 12272 % 12065 Approve $ 12965
after truck roll confirmed
; e & - - o — - —
Lars 11| MPF new connection - ndiidual new connection | The establishment of  new service WIPF new connection - ndividual new connection where ste viit don Cowse a1t oaseon < 10105 | § o1s pprove s o1s
where site visit required instance of the MPF Service required
Las L1 |MPF new connection -indiidual new connection | The establishment of 2 new service MPF new connection - Individual new connection where no site visit o et s < sea | s . pprove s .
where no site visit required instance of the MPF Service required
3 , isi T 7
uctrs 11 |MPF new connection (bulk) - where no site visit The establishment of a new ser MPF new connection (bulk) - where no site visit required Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 3830 [ $ 4046 Approve $ 4046
required instance of the MPF Service
. ton - ndividual . The establishment of a new service o ton - individual onwh e visit
uctrs 11 new connection - individual new connection instance of the MPF Service on to an existing instance of the UBA new connection - individual new connection where no site visi Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 5564 | $ 58.78 Approve $ 58.78
where no site visit required required
Senvice
MPF new connection (bulk) - where no site vsit The establishment of a new service
uctes 11 instance of the MPF Service on to an existing instance of the UBA MPF new connection (bulk) - where o site visit required Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 3830 | $ 046 Approve $ 4046

required

Service




At A: App i STD Price Adj for 2023 CPI Sept 22 1186
Approved by the Commerce Commission on 07 November 2023, and effective from 16 December 2023. CPlSept 23 1253 CPI % change 5.65%
et Approved prices from 16

The transfer of the MPF Service

uctrs 1.2 |MPF transfer - individual transfer connected to an End User's premises MPF transfer - individual transfer Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 67.02 | $ 70.81 Approve 70.81
from one Access Seeker to another,
as authorised by the End User.
The transfer of the MPF Service
connected to an End User's premises

uctrs 12 |MPFtransfer (bulk) P MPF transfer (bulk) Index Clause 3.1.1 cPIQSESA B 3830 [ $ 046 Approve 4046
from one Access Seeker to another,
as authorised by the End User.
The transfer of the MPF Service connected to the UBA Service without

uctrs 12 |MPF transfer - individual transfer the contemporaneous transfer of the UBA Service from one Access | MPF transfer - individual transfer Index Clause 3.1.1 cPISESA s 67.02 | $ 7081 Approve 70,81
Seeker to another, as authorised by the End User
The transfer of the MPF Service connected to the UBA Service without

uctrs 12 |MPFtransfer (bulk) the contemporaneous transfer of the UBA Service from one Access | MPF transfer (bulk) Index Clause 3.1.1 cPIQSESA B 3830 [ $ 046 Approve 4046
Seeker to another, as authorised by the End User
The transfer of an End User from
services (other than the MPF Service)

uctrs 13 |Other service to MPF transfer - individual transfer | provided over Chorus’s Local Loop Other service to MPF transfer - individual transfer Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQSESA s 67.02 | $ 7081 Approve 70.81
Network to an MPF Service, as
authorised by the End User
The transfer of an End User from
services (other than the MPF Service)

uctrs 13 |Other service to MPF transfer (bulk) provided over Chorus's Local Loop Other service to MPF transfer (bulk) Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQSESA s 3830 | $ 2046 Approve 4046
Network to an MPF Service, as
authorised by the End User
Project of the coordinated MPF Relinqui and MPF

UCLFS 1.9 |MPF Move Address New cmf"mw"' The cost of the MPF REI'."“"'S."'"E"? andMPENEW |y 1or move address Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A S 1007 | $ 10.64 Approve 10.64
Connection are charged separately as outlined in service components.
Lland17.

UCLFs 2.1_| MPF Service Monthly [Standard Monthly rental Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SESA s 3617 |5 3821 ‘Approve 3821
Monthly space rental per

) cable for copper tie cable
uctrs 22 1. g . 14.90 14.90
Remote Tie Cable Service space rental oais used v canact the HOP on Chorus’ MDF and the network cable Index Clause 3.1.1 cPIQSESA $ 140 | $ Approve

to remotely located Access Seeker Equipment
Order by an Access Seeker for information relating to an End User's new

utrs 33 |Special Manual Pre-qualification Investigation Order | service address where the Access Seeker has obtained End User Special manual pre-qualification investigation order Index Clause 3.1.1 cPIQSESA s 14429 | $ 15244 Approve 152.44
authorisation to supply services to the End User's service address.
Measurements performed by a specialist group of service company staff
to ascertain actual rather than theoretical estimated MPF electrical

uetrs 3.4 |Manual Line Testing o h ' Manual line testing Index Clause 3.1.1 cPISESA B 14429 | $ 152.44 Approve 152.44
characteristics, such as might be required when an estimated result has
returned a value that is marginal for an intended service.
(An MPF pair change of re-termination requiring the changing of

utrs 3.5 | MPF Tie Pair Change or Re-Termination jumpers/pair change at the Handoff Distribution Point (HDP) to effect a | MPF tie pair change or re-termination Index Clause 3.1.1 cPIQSESA s 5564 | $ 5878 Approve 58.78
port change.

uars 36 [Nofaultfound Fixed charge for fault call that is closed "No Chorus fault found"” No fault found Index Clause 3.1.1 cPIQ.SESA s 10839 | $ 11451 Approve 11451

UctFs 3.8 |Abortive End User site visit Fixed charge for abortive End User site visit required for MPF Service |\ o ang.user site visit Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 3927 |8 4149 Approve 4149
where, for a reason not caused by Chorus, visit doesn't proceed.
Charge for Access Seeker staff training (at Access Seeker's site) on the

uctrs 3.10 |Additional OO&T Training e taining ) Additional OO training Index Clause 3.1.1 cPIQSESA $ 7203 | $ 7610 Approve 76.10
operation and use of 00&T. Minimum of 10 persons per course.

UCLFs 311 |Additional OFM Training Charge for Access Seeker staff raining (at Access Seeker's site) onthe |\ ;o1 oF training Index Clause 3.1.1 CPIQ.SE9A s 7203 | $ 76.10 Approve 76.10
operation and use of OFM. Minimum of 10 persons per course.




